
 

Karim Mehrabi -1- 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

ST
A

TE
 B

O
A

R
D

 O
F 

EQ
U

A
LI

ZA
TI

O
N

 
SA

LE
S 

A
N

D
 U

SE
 T

A
X

 A
PP

EA
L 

CALIFORNIA STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION 

APPEALS DIVISION BOARD HEARING SUMMARY 

In the Matter of the Petitions for Redetermination  
Under the Sales and Use Tax Law of: 
 
KARIM MEHRABI 
dba Westley Beacon 
 
Petitioner 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

 
 
 
Account Number: SR KH 97-322018 
Case IDs 525215 & 525216 
 
Westley, Stanislaus County 

 

Type of Business: Gasoline station 

Liability periods: 10/1/06 – 12/31/06 (Case ID 525215) 
     4/1/07 –   4/19/07 (Case ID 525216) 

Item   Disputed Amounts 

Unreported sales $108,617 (Case ID 525216) 
Failure-to-file penalty        $257 (Case ID 525215) 
        $402 (Case ID 525216) 
Interest Not specified 

 525215 
 

525216 
Tax Penalty Tax 

As determined  $22,063.00 $2,206.30 $4,019.00 $401.90 

Penalty 

Post-D&R adjustment   -19,494.00 -1,949.40         0.00 
Proposed redetermination $  2,569.00 $  256.90 $4,019.00 $401.90 

     0.00 

Less concurred -  2,569.00        0.00 -   447.00 
Balance, protested $         0.00 $  256.90 $3,572.00 $401.90 

     0.00 

Proposed tax redetermination $2,569.00  $4,019.00 
Interest through 9/30/12 1,209.69  1,670.88 
Failure-to-file return penalty      256.90  
Total tax, interest, and penalty $4,035.59  $6,091.78 

    401.90 

Payments         0.00  
Balance Due $4,035.59  $6,090.90 

        0.88 

Monthly interest beginning 10/1/12 $12.84  $20.09 

UNRESOLVED ISSUES 

 Issue 1: Whether petitioner has established that the measure of tax for Case ID 525216 should 

be reduced.  We conclude that he has not. 

 Petitioner sold his business effective April 19, 2007.  The Sales and Use Tax Department 

(Department) did not receive petitioner’s tax returns for the periods October 1 through December 31, 



 

Karim Mehrabi -2- 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

ST
A

TE
 B

O
A

R
D

 O
F 

EQ
U

A
LI

ZA
TI

O
N

 
SA

LE
S 

A
N

D
 U

SE
 T

A
X

 A
PP

EA
L 

2006 (4Q06), and April 1 through April 19, 2007 (2Q07).  On January 26, 2010, after numerous 

unsuccessful attempts to obtain the tax returns from petitioner, the Department issued a Notice of 

Determination to petitioner for each of the periods, estimating the amounts of tax due based on 

amounts reported on prior tax returns.  Petitioner contended that he timely filed the returns and paid all 

the taxes due for the liability periods.  After the appeals conference, petitioner submitted a 4Q06 tax 

return that showed $2,569 tax remained due (after credit for pre-paid sales taxes paid to fuel vendors), 

and a 2Q07 tax return that showed $447 tax remained due.  The Department accepted the amounts 

reported on the 4Q06 return and agreed to a reduction in the determination to the $2,569 tax reported 

as due on that return.  Thus, there is no dispute regarding the tax for 4Q06.  The Department did not 

accept the amounts reported on the 2Q07 return because it noted a computational error on the return, 

and because petitioner’s suppliers reported collecting an amount of prepaid sales tax from petitioner 

that greatly exceeded the tax he reported as prepaid to the vendors.  

 We find that the amounts reported on petitioner’s 2Q07 tax return are not reliable.  Petitioner 

has not presented any source documents to support the accuracy of the total and taxable sales reported 

on the tax return.  We note that the $5,729 claimed sales tax reimbursement included in reported total 

sales exceeds the $4,355 computed sales tax due.  In addition, petitioner’s fuel vendors reported 

prepaid sales tax collected from petitioner for that quarter of $7,346, while his late return reported 

prepaid sales tax of $2,908.  We conclude petitioner purchased more fuel than he reported, and we find 

no basis for an adjustment to the determined tax. 

 Issue 2:  Whether petitioner has established reasonable cause to be relieved of the failure-to-

file penalties.  We conclude that he has not.  

 The determinations included penalties for failure to timely file tax returns.  Petitioner 

essentially argued that the penalties are not due because he timely mailed the subject returns, with 

payment.  However, not only do the Board’s records not show that the returns were timely filed, the 

records also fail to reflect the payments of $2,569 or $447 that were allegedly included with the 

returns.  We recognize that, if petitioner had timely mailed the returns with payments and the returns 

had been lost in the mail, then the payments would also not have been received, so the fact that the 

payments are not reflected in the Board’s records does not automatically prove that the returns were 



 

Karim Mehrabi -3- 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

ST
A

TE
 B

O
A

R
D

 O
F 

EQ
U

A
LI

ZA
TI

O
N

 
SA

LE
S 

A
N

D
 U

SE
 T

A
X

 A
PP

EA
L 

not timely mailed.  However, in addition to effectively claiming that two different returns, mailed on 

two different dates, were lost, petitioner has not even submitted evidence, such as a check register, 

showing that he actually wrote the checks allegedly included with timely-mailed returns.  We conclude 

that the returns were not timely mailed, and that petitioner has not provided a basis for relief of the 

penalties. 

 Issue 3:  Whether petitioner has established that some or all of the interest that has accrued 

should be relieved.  We conclude that he has not.   

 After the appeals conference, petitioner submitted a request for relief of interest based on 

having timely mailed the tax returns and payments at issue.  As stated above, we conclude that the 

returns and payment were not timely mailed, and petitioner has not provided any basis for relief of 

interest.  Accordingly, we recommend that petitioner’s request for relief of interest be denied. 

OTHER MATTERS 

 None. 

 

Summary prepared by Pete Lee, Business Taxes Specialist II 

  

 


	In the Matter of the Petitions for Redetermination 
	Under the Sales and Use Tax Law of:

